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FINANCIAL INFORMATION SECTION






Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the
financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards, we:

e Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstaiement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responstve to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. '

¢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion 1s expressed.

¢ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Management has omitted Management’s Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the
basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not
affected by this missing information.




We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information related to
budgetary comparison information as listed in the table of contents in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures
do not provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance,

Supplementary Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that

collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The accompanying Schedule of
Compensation, Benefits, and Reimbursements to Agency Head is.presented for the purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements, The Schedule of
Compensation, Benefits, and Reimbursements to Agency Head is the responsibility of
management and was derived from and related directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information direcily to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial staiements or to the
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of Ametrica. In our opinion, the
information is fairly stated, and in all material respects in relation to the basic financial
statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Requirements by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March
25, 2024 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of our audit performed in accordance
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial

reporting and compliance.
Dl + hate

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Morgan City, Louisiana
March 25, 2024



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY

STATE OF LOUISIANA

Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2023

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Due from other governments
Prepaid insurance
Deposit

Total current assets
Capital assets-net of accumulated depreciation

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Current portion of long-term debt

Total current liabilities

Noneurrent liabilities
Noneurrent portion of long-term debt

Total noncurteint liabitlites

Total liabilities

Net position
Investment in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted for:
Debt service
Capital projects
Unrestricted

Total net position

Total Habilities and net position

Governmeuta]
Activities

$ 1,292,721
43,220
53,856

308

1,390,102
3,593,739

$ 4,983,841

§ 29,109
167,000

196,109

1,669,000
1,669,000

1,865,100

1,757,739

137,912
1,324,593
(101,512)

3,118,732

$ 4,983,841

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



STATE OF LOUISIANA

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

Expenses
Current operating;:
Culture and recreation

Salaries and wages
Benefits
Commissioners per diem
Insurance
Utilities & telephone
Accounting & professional fees
Supplies & office
Repairs & maintenance
Truck, bus, & tractor expenses
Summer program cost
Public relations
Pension - ad valorem taxes
Miscellansous
Depreciation expense

[nterest and fiscal charges on debt

Total program expenses

Program revenues
Rental income

Total program revenues

Net program expenses

General revenues
Taxes:
Ad valorem
Sales tax allocation
Other Revenue
Interest income

Total general revenues

Increase {decrease) in net position

Net position - beginning of year

Net position - end of year

RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY

$136,184
48,577
3,510
134,790
82,821
21,474
10,972
134,322
10,999
4,524
5,239
22,881
4,363
268,931
60,254

949,841

22,525
22,525

927,316

704,020
67,676
1,900
20,560

794,156

(133,160)
3,251,892

33,118,732

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY

STATE OF LOUISIANA

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
September 30, 2023

Governmental Fund Types

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Due from other governments
Due from other funds
Prepaid insurance

Deposits

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Due to other funds

Total [iabilities

Fund balances:
Nonspendable
Restricted
Unassigned

Total fund balances (deficit)

Total liabilities and fund balances

Debt Capital Total
General Service Projects Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds
$ 100,566 $ 117,562 S 1,074,593 3§ 1,292,721
43,220 43,220
20,350 250,000 270,350
53,856 53,856
305 305
$ 197,947 § 137,912 § 1,324,593 § 1,660,452
§ 29,109 29,109
270,350 270,350
299,459 299,459
54,161 54,161
137,912 1,324,593 1,462,505
(155,673) (155,673)
(101,512) 137,912 1,324,593 1,360,993

$ 1979478 137912 8 1324593 8

1,660,452



Reconciliation of the total fund balance -- total governmental funds
to the net position of governmental activities:

Total fund balance - Governmental Funds $ 1,360,993

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position
are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental
funds balance sheet. 3,393,739

Noncurrent liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,
therefore, they are not reported in the governmental funds balance

sheet,
Current portion of long-term debt $167,000
Noncurrent portion of long-term debt 1,669,600 ($1,836,000)

Net position of governmental activities $ 3,118,732

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial siatements.



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

Capital Total
General  Debt Service Projects  Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Funds
Revenues
Rental and activity income $ 22,525 $ 22,525
Ad valorem taxes 353,267 350,753 704,020
Sales tax allocation 67,676 67,676
Interest and investment income 6,201 722 13,637 20,560
Other revenue 1,900 - - 1,900
Total revenues 451,569 351,475 13,637 816,681
Expenditures
Curtent:
Culture and recreation
Salaries and wages 136,184 136,184
Benefits 48,577 48,577
Commissioners per diem 3,510 3,510
Insurance 134,790 134,790
Utilities & telephone 82,821 82,821
Accounting & professional fees 21,474 21,474
Supplies & office 10,972 ' 10,972
Repairs & maintenance 108,731 25,591 134,322
Truck, bus, & tractor expenses 10,999 10,999
Summer program cost 4,524 4,524
Public relations 5,239 5,239
Pension - ad valorem taxes 11,440 11,441 22,881
Miscellaneous 4,233 9 121 4,363
Capital Outlay - 332,165 352,165
Debt service:
Principal 164,000 164,000
Interest and fiscal charges 60,254 60,254
Total expenditures 583,494 235,704 377,877 1,197,075
Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing :
sources over (under} expenditures (131,925) 115,771 (364,240) (380,394)
Fund balances, beginning of year 30,413 22,141 - 1,688,833 1,741,387
Fund balances, end of year $ (101,512 § 137,912 $ 1,324,593 § 1,360,993




Reconciliation of the changes in fund balances - total governmental
funds to the change in net position of governmental activities:

Net change in fund balance prior to residual equity transfer - Governmental Funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the Statement
of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation {$268,931) was exceeded by

capital outlays which meet the District's capitalization policy ($352,165) in the current period.

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds,
but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net
position, Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental
funds, but the repayment reduced long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.
This is the amount by which repayments ($164,000) exceeded proceeds ($0).

Change in net position of governmental activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF
ST. MARY, STATE OF LOUISIANA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Recreation District No, 2 of the Parish of St. Mary, State of Louisiana (District), was created
by Ordinance No. 961 of the St. Mary Parish Council (Council) on June 26, 1985. The
District encompasses Wards 6 and 9. The District is authorized to acquire land and to construct
and maintain buildings, equipment, and other facilities to be used in providing recreation
facilities within the corporate boundaries of the District.

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to government units. The Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the
District's accounting policies are described below.

A. Reporting Entity

In evaluating how to define the governmental unit, for financial reporting purposes,
consideration has been given to the following criteria as set forth in GAAP:

a. Financial benefit or burden

b. Appointment of a voting majority

¢. Imposition of will

d. Fiscally dependent
Based upon the above criteria, the District is a component unit and integral part of the St. Mary
Parish Council (the primary government).

. These financial statements include only the operations of the District.

10



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

B. Basic Financial Statements - Government-wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements include the Statement of Net Position and the
Statement of Activities which report all activities of the District as a whole. The government-
wide presentation focuses primarily on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the
change in the District’s net position resulting from the current year’s activities. Governmental
activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues and other
nonexchange revenues.

C. Basic Financial Statements - Fund Financial Statements

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial
statements. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts
that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures.

Funds are classified into three categories: governmental, proprietary and fiduciary. Each
category, in turn, is divided into separate "fund types." The following is a description of the

funds utilized by the District.

Governmental Funds

General Fund
The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for
all financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds,

Debt Service Fund
The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and
the payment of, general long-term debt principal, interest and related costs.

Capital Project Fund

The Capital Project Fund is used to account for debi proceeds that are dedicated io
expenditure for improvements or maintenance of facilities and equipment used for recreation
purposes.

D. Basis of Accounting
Measurement focus is a term used to describe “which” transactions are recorded within the

various financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to “when” transactions are recorded
regardless of the measurement focus applied.
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Government-wide Statements

The government-wide statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus
and the accrual basis of accounting. With this measurement focus, all assets, deferred outflows
of resources, all liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources (whether current or noncurrent) are
included on the statement of net position, and the statement of activities presents increases
(revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position, Under the accrual basis of accounting,
revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred,
regardless of when the related cash flows take place.

Fund Financial Statements

Governmental fund financial statements are accounted for using the current financial
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  With  this
measurement  focus, only current assets, current deferred outflows of resources, current
liabilities, and current deferred inflows of resources, generally are included on the balance
sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other
financing sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in net current
assets.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to
accrual (i.e.,when they become both measurable and available). Measurable means the
amount can be determined. Available means collectible within the current period or soon
enough thereatter to pay current liabilities (the District uses a sixty day period after year end).

E. Revenues

The following is a summary of the District’s recognition policies for its major revenue sources:

Ad valorem taxes (which are based on property and homesteads in the District) are recorded
in the year the taxes are assessed.

Sales taxes are received by the St. Mary Parish Council and held on behalf of the District.
Revenue is recorded as it is received by the St, Mary Parish Council.

Interest earnings are generally recorded when earned,
Substantially all other revenues are recorded when received.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to
use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

12



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

F. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

The District has evaluated its transactions with the requirements of GASB pronouncements,
related to deferred items, and determined that there are no significant transactions that meet the
requirements of these statements. Therefore as of September 30, 2023, the District is not
presenting any Deferred Outflows or Inflows of Resources in its financial statements,

Q. Expenses/Expenditures

The government-wide financial statements recognize expenses under the accrual basis of
accounting and records the related liability at the time the expense is incurred.

In the fund financial statements, expenditures are generally recognized under the modified
accrual basis of accounting when the related fund liability is incurred, except principal and
interest on long-term debt which is not recognized until due.

H. Cash and Cash Equivalents

For financial statement purposes, cash and cash equivalents include bank deposits and/or
certificates of deposit with original maturities of less than three months.

L. Prepaid Expenses

The District has certain expenses in which they record the prepayment of these expenses, such as
insurance, as an asset on the balance sheet and systematically recognize the expense over the
period of the prepayment.

J. Fixed Assets

The accounting treatment over property, plant, equipment (fixed assets) depends on whether they
are reported in the government-wide or fund financial statements.

Government-wide Statements

In the government-wide financial statements, fixed assets are accounted for as capital assets. All
purchased fixed assets are valued at historical cost. Donated fixed assets are valued at their
estimated fair market value on the date received. Fixed assets are reported at their historical cost
or estimated fair market value less their accumulated depreciation. Additions, improvements,
and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized.
Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred.

13



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful life of the
various assets. The following is a summary of estimated useful lives by classification of the
fixed assets:

Category Years
Buildings and building improvements 10-40
Furniture and fixtures 5-12
Equipment 3-15

Fund Financial Statements

In the find financial statements, fixed assets used in governmental fund operation are accounted
for as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund upon acquisition.

K. Long-term Debt

Government-wide Financial Statements

In the government-wide financial statements, all long-term debt is reported as a liability. The
long-term debt of the District consists of bonds payable.

Fund Financial Statements

Long-term debt for governmental funds is not reported as liability in the fund financial
statements. The debt proceeds and the repayment of existing debt, with new debt proceeds are
reported as other financing sources and uses; and the payment of principal and interest with other
funds are reporied as expenditures.

.. Equity Classifications

Government-wide Statements

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in the three components:

a) Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets net of accumulated
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of bonds that are attributable to the
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets,

b) Restricted net position - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either

by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributions, or laws or regulations of
other governments; or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

14



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

¢) Unrestricted net position - All other net position that does not meet the definition of
“restricted” or “net investment in capital assets.”

Fund Financial Statements

Governmental fund equity is classified by five categories; nonspendable, restricted, committed,
assigned, or unassigned. At present, the District only requires reporting of nonspendable,
restricted, and unassigned. Nonspendable represents those portions of fund equity that cannot
be spent because they are not in a spendable form. Restricted represent those portions of fund
equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a specific future use.
Unassigned represents those portions of fund equity that has not been assigned to other funds and
that has not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purpose within the General Fund.

M. Accounting Hstimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles require management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts and disclosures, Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

N. Budget Process

The District adopts a budget for its General Fund. The budget is adopted on a basis consistent
with generally accepted accounting principles, All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year end.

Budgets are amended when necessary with board approval. In the financial statement
comparison of budget to actual amounts both original and final amended amounts are shown.

NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The District does not have a formal investment policy related to interest rate risk (the risk of an
investment decreasing in value due to increasing interest rates).

In addition the District does not have a formal investment policy related to credit risk (including

concentrations of credit and custodial credit risk). However the District does follow state law as
to limitations on types of deposits and investments as described below.

15



NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (continued)

The District does not invest in any investments subject to foreign currency risk.

Cagh and cash equivalents

Under state law the District may deposit its funds with certain state and federally chartered
financial institutions. The deposits are required to be insured or collateralized by the financial
institutions,

At year end, the carrying amount of the District’s cash was $1,292,721 and the bank balance was
$1314,467. A portion of these balances was covered by federal depository insurance, the
uninsured portion $1,064,546 is subject to custodial credit risks and was collateralized with
securities held by the pledging financial institutions.

NOTE 3 - TAXES

The District's property tax is levied in October of each year on the assessed value of property
within the District's taxing area. Taxes are due and payable by December 31 and taxes are
considered delinquent January 1. Notices regarding seizures are sent out in April with the
seizure date being May 1. The taxes are collected on behalf of the District by the Sheriff and
then remitted to the District. The District actually receives most of the taxes in January.

The District receives 26.68 mils of property tax. For the year ended September 30, 2023, 13.34
mils were distributed to the General Fund and dedicated to operations and maintenance and
13.34 mils were distributed to the Debt Service fund and dedicated to debt retirement. For the
year ended September 30, 2023 each mil levied resulted in approximately $23,000 in ad valorem
taxes received by the District.

NOTE 4 - DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS

The District received Parish funding during the fiscal year as outlined below:

Revenues
Recorded Receivable
St. Mary Parish-Sales Tax Receivable-held by the Parish . $67,676 $43,220

The amounts recorded as revenue and receivable, respectively, from St. Mary Parish are for
sales tax money held by the parish for the District to use as needed for operating expenditures.
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NOTE 5 - FIXED ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended September 30, 2023 is as follows:

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land

Total capital assets not being depreciated

Capital assets
Building and improvements
Land Improvemenis
Kitchen Equipment
Maintenance Equipment
Office F&F
Recreation Equipment
Transportation Equipment

Total other capital assets at historical cost

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building and improvements
Land Improvements
Kitchen Equipment
Maintenance Equipment
Office F&F
Racreation Equipment
Transportation Equipment

Total accumulated depreciation
Other capital assets, net

Total capital assets, net

Balance Balance
September 30, September 30,
2022 Additions (Deletions) 2023
$ 13,981 $ 13,981

13,981 13,981

$ 6,150,886 § 345,193 § (2,391} § 6,502,688
21,482 21,482
48,243 48,243
243,716 (3,657 240,059
138,410 3,972 (1,710) 140,672
544,283 3,000 (2,962) 344,321
161,291 161,291
7,317,311 352,165 (10,720) 7,658,756
(2,893,861) (223,539) 2,391 (3,115,009)
(14,339) (1,074) {15,413)
(43,868) (824) {44,692)
{194,653) (12,384) 3,657 (203,380)
(128,155) (3,785) 1,710 (130,230)
(390,149) (24,072) 2,962 (411,259
{155,762) (3,253) {159,015)
(3,820,787 (268,931) 10,720 {4,078,998)
3,496,524 83,234 - 3,579,758
$ 3,510,505 % 83234 § - § 3,593,739

Depreciation expense for the year totaled approximately $269,000.

17



NOTE 6- LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ended September 30,
2023:

Balance at October 1, 2022 $2,000,000

Reductions (__164.000)

Balance at September 30, 2023 $1,836,000

Obligations payable at September 30, 2023, are as follows:

General Obligation Bonds

$2,000,000 of General Obligation Bonds, Series 2023 issued March 1, 2023,
The bonds bear interest at a rate of 2.19% and are payable through the year
2032, The bonds are being retired from ad valorem {axes by the Debt Service
Fund. $1,836,000

The following is an approximation of future debt requirements at September 30, 2023:

Year Principal Interest Total
2024 $187,000 $38.161 $225,161
2025 191,000 34,022 225,022
2026 195,000 29,795 224,795
2027 199,000 25,481 224,481
2028 204,000 21,068 225,068
2029-2032 860.000 38.171 898,171

$1,836.000 $186,698  $2,022,698

NOTE 7 - PENSION PLAN

The District's employees are covered under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act
(Social Security). The District makes the required contributions to the fund and is not
responsible for the benefits. During the year ended September 30, 2023 the District contributed
$8,443 and the District’s employees contributed $8,443,

The District does not maintain any other post employment benefit plans.
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NOTE 8§ - ON-BEHALEF PAYMENTS

Property tax revenues include amounts withheld by the Sheriff to make on-behall’ payments
which represents the District’s pro-rata share of retirement plan contributions for other
governmental units. Because the District is one of multiple governmental agencies receiving
proceeds from a property tax assessment, it has to bear a pro-rata share of the pension expense
relating to the public employees who participate in the Assessor’s Retirement Fund, Clerk of
Court Retirement Fund, District Attorney’s Retirement System, Municipal Employees’
Retirement System, Parochial Employees’ Retirement System, Registrar of Voter Employees’
Retirement System, Sheriffs® Pension & Relief Fund, and Teacher’s Retirement System.

The pro-rata share of the required contribution ($22,881) that was withheld by the Sheriff from
property tax collections to satisfy the District’s obligation has been presented as “pension -- ad
valorem” in the expenditure of the General and Debt Service funds in these financial statements.
‘The District has also increased its property tax revenues by the same amount of the expenditure.

NOTE 9 - COMPENSATION OF BOARD MEMBERS AND QFFICERS

Board members received the following per diems for the year ended September 30, 2023:

Name Amoung

Nedra Duval $195
Ann Poole 845
Norma Skinner 715
Gerren Thibodaux 195
Oscar Toups 845
Sandra Wilkerson 715

$3.510

NOTE 10 - SIGNIFICANT BUDGET REVENUE SHORTFALL

During 2023 actual revenue received by the General Fund was significantly less than the actual
budget.

Budget Revenue Actual Revenue Shortfall
$650,000 5449 669 $(200,33D)

This shortfall was due to a clerical error and will be eliminated by monitoring the budget in the
future.

NOTE 11 - CONCENTRATIONS

The District receives eighty-six percent of its revenues from the general public in the form of ad
valorem taxes.

NOTE 12 - RISK. MANAGEMENT AND CONTINGENCIES

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft or damage to assets, errors
and omissions, injuries to employees and natural disasters. The District has purchased
commercial insurance to protect against loss from substantially all of these perils,

There has been no significant reduction in insurance coverage from prior years. Settlements in
the prior three years have not exceeded insurance coverages.
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RECREATION DISTRICT NO, 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Budget Comparison Scitedule
General Fund
(Unaudited)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

Variance with

Final Budget
Original &
Final Actual Positive
Budget Amounts  (Negalive)
Revenues
Rental and activity income $ - § 22525 § 22,525
Ad valorem taxes 400,000 353,267 (46,733)
Seles tax allocation 50,000 67,676 17,676
Interest and other income 200,000 6,201 (193,799
Total revenues 650,000 449,669 (200,331)
Expenditures
Current:
Culture and recreation
Sefaries and Wages 190,000 136,184 53,816
Benefits 50,000 48,577 1,423
Commissioners per diem 4,000 3,510 4%0
Insurance 110,000 134,790 (24,790)
Utilities & telephone 95,500 82,821 12,679
Accounting & professional fees 20,000 21,474 {1,474)
Supplies & office 12,200 10,972 1,228
Repairs & maintenance £15,000 108,731 6,269
Truck, bus, & tractor expenses 13,000 10,999 2,001
Summer program cost 15,000 4,524 10,476
Recreation Program Equipment 2,000 - 2,000
Publie relations 5,000 5,239 {239
Pension - ad valorem taxes - 11,440 (11,440)
Miscellaneous 5,000 4,233 767
Capital Outlay 5,000 - 5,000
Total expenditures 641,700 583,494 58,206
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures 8,300  (133,825) (142,125)
Fund balances, beginning of year 47,190 30,413 {16,777)
Fund balances, end of year $ 55490 ${103,412) § (158,902)
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RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

Agency Head Name: Leroy Trim, Executive Director

Purpose Amount
Salary $ 46,290
Benefits-Insurance ' 18,973
Benefits - FICA & Medicare 3,541
Total 3 68,804

These amounts represent all compensation, benefits, and reimbursements for the year,
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INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE
AND OTHER MATTERS SECTION
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A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management ot employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented,
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during the audit we did
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's financial statements are
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly,
we do not express such an opinion. The tesults of our tests disclosed one instance of
noncompliance or other maiters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards and which is detailed in the accompanying schedule of findings as 2023-001.

The District’s Response to Finding

The District’s response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the accompanying
schedule of findings. The District’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the organization’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other
purpose. However, under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is considered a public
record and may be distributed by the Legislative Auditor.

Png A mﬂﬂ(

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

March 25, 2024
Morgan City, Louisiana
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RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2
OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Schedule of Findings
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

A. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS

1.

The auditors’ report expressed an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of the
Recreation District No. 2 of the Parish of St. Mary, which are prepared in accordance
with GAAP,

Report on Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements

Internal Control

No findings are required to be reported for the year ended September 30, 2023.

Compliance and Other Matters

There was one material instance of noncompliance or other matters noted during the audit
of the financial statements that is required to be reported for the year ended September
30, 2023.

Federal Awards
This section is not applicable for the year ended September 30, 2023.
Management Lefter

No letter wasg issued.
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B .FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT
INTERNAIL CONTROL
NO MATTERS TO BE REPORTED

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

ITEM NO. 2023-001 NONCOMPLIANCE WITH BUDGET MONITORING

Auditors’ Comments

Condition: During the course of the audit for the year ended September 30, 2023, it was noted
that the District’s operating budget needed amendments which were not made.

Criteria; State Statues require that budgets be amended when actual revenues are less than
budgeted revenues by five percent or more or actual expenditures exceed budgeted expenditures
by five percent or more.

Effect: Failure to amend budgets to recognize anticipated shortfalls in funds prevents the District
from effectively curtailing projects and/or services in accordance with actual available resources.

Cause: The operating budget was not amended although actual revenues were less than budgeted
revenues by five percent or more:

Actual Budgeted
Fund Amount Amount Variance Percent
General Fund $449,669 $£650,000 $(200,331) 30.8%

Recommendation: The District should fine tune its budget monitoring program to periodically
make budget adjustment when variances exceed percentages as specified in the state statue.

Management’s Response: We will monitor budget variances on a monthly basis and budget
adjustments will be made when variances exceed the percentages as specified in the state statue.
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C. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - FEDERAL AWARDS PROGRAMS

This section is not applicable for the year ended September 30, 2023,
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SUMMARY OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND RELATED CORRECTIVE ACTION
PREPARED BY RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF ST. MARY PARISH

Item of Noncompliance

Item No. 2022-001 Noncompliance with Budget Monitoring

Condition: During the course of the audit for the year ended September 30, 2022, it was noted
that the District’s operating budget needed amendments which were not made.

Corrective Action: This has not been corrected.

Item No, 2022-002 Failure to File Audit Report on Time

Condition: The District’s audit was not completed and furnished to the Louisiana Legislative
Auditor within the required timeframe.

Corrective Action: This has been corrected.

INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO FEDERAL AWARDS

Not applicable to prior year,
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BOARD OF COMMISSION

LEROY TRIM
DIRECTOR

KIMBERLIN F. MCRHERSON
ADMIN. ASSISTANT

(985) 385-4224
FAX: (935) 385-6928

OFFICE HOURS
8:00 AM. ~ 4:00 P.M.

0 60 ©0 00 00 00 0Q B0 B0 0 °Q

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

OSCAR TOUPS
1124 GRACE STREET
MORGAN CITY, LA 7038¢

ANN POOLE
1024 RAMOS STREET
MORGAN CITY, LA T0380

SANDRA WILKERSON
1416 GRACE STREET
MORGAN GITY, LA 70330

NORMA SKINNER
1081 GRACE STREET
MORGAN CITY, LA 70330

NELDA DURAL
1200 JOBEPH STREET
MORGAN CITY, LA 70380

Dreac

ST MARY PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT #2
P.O. BOX 922
MORGAN CITY, LA 70381
March 25, 2024

Mr. Michael Waguespack, CPA,
Legislative Auditor

State of Louisiana

P.O. Box 94397

Baton Rouge, LA 70803-9397

Dear Mr. Waguespack:

Recreation District No. 2 of the Parish of St. Mary, State of
Louisiana respectfully submits the following corrective action plan
for their year ended September 30, 2023.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Person Responsible: Mz. Oscar Toups, Chairman
Recreation District No. 2 of St. Mary
Parish State of Louisiana

1110 Grace Street

Morgan City, LA 70380

Time of Completion: - March 25, 2024

Noncompliance Re;

Item No. 2023-001
Noncompliance with Budget Monitoring: Our anditors notified us
that we did not amend our budget as required by State Statue.

Corrective Action: We will monitor budget variances on a monthly
basis and budget adjustments will be made when variances exceed
the percentages as specified in the state statute.

This plan of action is being submitted in accordance with
Legislative requirements, If you have any questions concerning
this action, contact the undersigned.

Recreation District No. 2 of the Parish of St. Mary, State of

Lonisiana.

Oscar Toups
Chairman
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The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of testing performed on those C/C areas
identified in the SAUPs, and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on control or
compliance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. Under Louisiana
Revised Statute 24:513, this report may be distributed by the LLA as a public document.

Pt € etk

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Morgan City, Louisiana
March 25, 2024



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2
PARISH OF ST. MARY, STATE OF LOUISIANA
Schedule of Procedures Performed and Associated Findings Based upon the
Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

Guide to Presentation Format

This report contains these items presented in this order:

Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures (AUPS) prescribed by the Louisiana Legislative

Auditor (LLA),

Procedures performed by the Independent Certified Public Accountant,
Findings based upon the procedures performed, and
Management’s Comments relative to the findings, if applicable.

In order to facilitate understanding this report - the procedures and findings are presented in the

following format:

Order of Presentation

Area or function

Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures
Prescribed (AUPS) by Louisiana
Legislative Auditor (LLA)

Actual procedures performed by
Independent Certified Public

Accountant

Finding based upon procedure
performed

Management’s response to findings

Presentation Format

Centered all CAPITALS IN BOLD TYPE

Regular type . highlighted - with nunibers’ or
letters (if there are multiple parts)

Denoted as Procedure Performed: (in bold
type) followed by procedure in regular type

Denoted as Findings: (in bold type) followed
by findings in regular type

Denoted as Management’s Response:(in bold
type) followed by managements response in
italics



WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

1. Written Policies and Procedues

A) Obtain and mspect ‘the ennty s written policies and procedures and observe whether they
address each of the followmg categories and subcategories if applicable to public funds
and the.entify’s operations;

Budgeting
i)’ Budgeting; including preparing, adopting, monitoring, and amending the-budget.
Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy

& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for budgeting.

Findings: Found the District has written policies and procedures that include the specified
functions listed above.

Purch‘lsing

ii) Purchasmg 111c1ud1ng (1) how purchases are 1mt1ated (2) how vendors ale added to the
vendor list,(3) the pleparatmn and’ approval procéss of purchase I'BQLIISIHOIIS and
purchase orders (4) controls to. ensure comphance with the Public Bid Law, and (5)
documicniation required to be maintained for all bids and price quotes.

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy
& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for purchasing.

Findings: Found the District has written policies that include the specified functions listed
above.

Disbursements
fil) Disbursements, including processing, réviewing, and approving.
Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy
& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for disbursements.
Findings: Found the District has written policies that include the specified functions listed
above.

Receipts/Collections

iv). Recelpts/collectlons mcludlng recemng, recmdlng, and pleparmg dep0s1t' Al

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy

& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for receipts and
collections.



WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (CONTINUED)

Findings: Found the District has written policies that include the specified functions listed
above

Payroll/Personnel

v} Paymll/Persomlel 111eludmg (1) payroll processmg, (2) rewewmg and ¢ applovmg, txme
and aitendarice records, 1ncludmg leave and ovettime worked, and (3) approval process
for employee rates of pay or approval and maihtenance of pay rate schedules.

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy
& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for payroll and
personnel.

Findings: Found the District has written policies and procedures that include the specified
functions listed above,

Contracting

wi} C‘ontractmg, mcludmg (1) types of services. reqmrmg written contraets, (2). standard
terms and ‘conditions, (3) -legal review, (4) approval process, and (5). monitoring
process,

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy
& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for contracts.

Findings: Found the District has written policies that include the specified functions listed
above.

Travel and Expense Reimbursement

vii) 'lravel ‘and - expense rennbursement mcludmg (1) allowable expenses (2) dollar
thresholds by category. of experise, (3) documentation requlrements, and (4) required
approvers:

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy

& Procedure Manual” and read written policies and procedures for travel and expense

reimbursement.

Findings: Found the District has written policies that includes the specified functions listed
above.

Credit Cards

vifi) Credlt Cards (and debit cards fuel cards, purchase cards, if apphcable) mcludmg 1)
how cards ‘are to be’ controlled (2) allowabie :busmess ‘uses, ’ (3) documentatnon
1equ1rements (4) requ1red approvers,: and (5) monitoring card usage (e:g.; détermine
the reasonableness of fuel card purchases):

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy
& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for credit cards.

Findings: Found the District has written policies that include the specified functions listed
above,



WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (CONTINUED)

Ethics

ix). Ethics, _1nciud1ng (1) the p10h1b1t10ns as deﬂned in Louisiana Revised Statute R S)
42:1111-1121, ). actlons {0 bé taken if an ethrcs v1olat10n takes place, (2) system to
monltor possﬂ)le ethrcs -violations, -and: (4) a 1equ1re1nent that documentatlon is
mamtamed to demonstr ate that all employ ees and officials weré notified of any changes

Procedure Performed: Obtalned from management and inspected the District’s “Policy
& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for ethics.

Findings: Found the District has written policies that includes the specified functions
listed above.

Debt Service

leportmg requlrements (3) debt reserve requlrements and (4) debt “service
requlrements

Procedure Performed: Inquired of management and obtained management’s writien
confirmation that they do not have written policies and procedures for debt service.

Findings: Found the District does not have written policies and procedures regarding debt
service.

Information Technology Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity

xi) Information Technology ~ Disaster . Recovery/Busmess Contmulty, mcludmg ()
1dent1ﬁcat10n of critical data and. frequency of data, backups {2) storage of backupsin
31 separate physwa] location 1solated from the' network (3)1 pe1 iodic tes’rmg/veriﬁcatlon
that backaps can be restored, (4) us¢ of antivirus software on all systems, (5) timely
apphcatron of all avallable system and’ softwale patches/updates, and (6) identification
of personnel; processes, and tools needed to recover operations after g critical event.

Procedure Performed: We performed the procedures.
Findings: Discussed the findings with management.

Prevention of Sexual Harassment

xii} Prevention Sexual Harassment; mcludmg R.S;42: 342 344 requnements for (1) agem,y

respon31b111’ues and “prohibitions, (2) ‘annual employee ' training.- and (3) - ‘annual
reporting,

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management and inspected the District’s “Policy
& Procedure Manual” and read the written policies and procedures for sexual harassment.

Findings: Found the District has written policies that include the specified functions listed
above.



WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (CONTINUED)

Management’s response:

The District has policies and procedures in all the areas above, however the following are not in
WFiting:

Debt Service
Information Technology Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity

We plan to put policies and procedures in all areas in writing.



BOARD OR FINANCE COMMITTEE

2. Board or Finance Cominittee

A) Obtain and inspect the board/ﬁnance committee ‘minutes for.the fiscal perlod as well‘as
the board’s ‘enabling legistation, charter, bylaws, or equivalent document in effect during
the fiscal period, and

i) - Observe that the board/finance committee met with a quoram at lecist monthly, oron a
ﬁequency in accordance with the board’s enabling legislation, charter, bylaws, or other
equivalent document

Procedure Performed: We obtained and read the District’s board minutes for the fiscal
period as well as Louisiana State Law as it relates to Recreation Districts and the Ordinance
that created the District.

Findings: Found that the District met with a quorum at all twelve of the monthly meetings.

i) F01 those ‘entities 1ep0rtmg on the governmental accountmg model, observe whether
the’ mmutes referenced or 1ncluded monthly budget ~to-actual - comparlsons on; the
general fund, quarter ly budget-to actual -at a minimur, on proprletary funds, and semi-
annual budget-to actual ‘at '@ ‘minimum, on all specral revenue funds, Altei nafely, for
those entities. reporfmg on the not- for—pi of‘ t accaumzng ‘model,” observe that the
mmures F eferenced or mcluded /i inancial activity relating to public funds if those publtc
funds comprised more than 10% of the. entity’s. collections.during the fiscal period.

Procedure Performed: We obtained and read the District’s board minutes for the fiscal
period.

Findings: Found that the minutes referenced monthly budget-to-actual comparisons on
the general fund.

iif}For governrental entities, -obtain ‘the ‘prior . year; audit report and observé: the
unassrgned fund balance'in the general ﬁmd Ifthe. general fund had a negatrve endmg
una551gr1ed fund balanc in the prior year. “audit report observe that- the minutes for at
least one meetmg duung the fiscal perlod referenced or’ mcluded ‘a formal plan 1o
climinate the négative unassigned fund balance in the general fund.

Procedure Performed: We obtained and read the District’s prior year audit report and
observed the unassigned fund balance in the general fund.

Findings: Found that general fund did not have a negative ending unassigned fund balance
in the prior year audit report.



BOARD OR FINANCE COMMITTEE (CONTINUED)

iv) Observe whether the board/finance committee received writien updates of the progress
of 1esolv1ng audit finding(s), according to management’s corrective action plan at each
meeting until the findings are considered fully resolved,

Procedure Performed: We obtained and read the District’s meeting minutes for the fiscal
pertod.

Findings: Found the minutes did not reference whether the board/finance commiitee

received written updates of the progress of resolving audit findings according to
management’s corrective action plan.

Marnagement’s response:

In the future, we will provide the board with written updates regarding the progress of our
corrective action plan for resolving audit findings.



BANK RECONCILIATIONS

3. Bank Reconciliations

A, Obtain a listing of entity . bank accounts for the fiscal period from’ management and
management 8 teptesentatlon that the hstmg is complete Ask management t to 1dent1fy the
entity’s main operatmg account, Select the enttty s main operating account and mndomly
select 4 ‘additional accounts (or all. accounts if less than 5). ‘Randomly select one month
from ‘the ﬂscal petiod, ‘obtain’ and - inspect the conespondmg bank -statement * and
recongiliation for each selected account, and observe that:

i), _Bank reconcﬂlattons include ewdence that they were prepaled w1th1n 2 months of the
telated statement closing date (.., initialed and dated or electronically. logged),

i} ”Bank reconcﬂtatlons mclude evxdence thata member of - management or a board
member who.does not handle. cash, post Iedgers or issue checks has reviewed each
bank reeoncﬂlatton (e.g.; 1n1t1aled and dated, electromcally logged) and

fﬁ) Management has documentatlon reﬂectmg it has researched reconcﬂmg 1tems that have
been outstanding for .more than 12 menths from the -statement closing date; if
applicable:

Procedures Performed: Obtained the listing of bank accounts from management, and
received management’s written representation that the list is complete. Selected 5 bank
accounts out of a total of 5 accounts and requested bank reconciliations and bank
statements for all accounts for the one month randomly selected. Obtained and inspected
bank statements and bank reconciliations prepared for the month selected for all accounts
selected.

Findings:

i} Observed there is evidence that each bank reconciliation was prepared, but not within
2 months of the related statement closing date.

ii} Observed there is no written evidence that a member of management/board member
who does not handle cash, post ledgers, or issue checks has reviewed each bank
reconciliation.

iii) Observed there is no reconciling items which have been outstanding for more than 12
months {rom the statement closing date,

Management’ response:

In the future, we will prepare the bank reconciliation within 2 monihs of the related closing date
and include written evidence that a member of management/board member who does not handle
cash, post ledgers, or issues checks has reviewed eqach bank reconciliation,
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COLLECTIONS (EXCLUDING ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS)

4. Collectiont (Excluding Electroni¢ Funds Transfers)

A) Obtain a llstmg of deposit sites for the fiscal period where deposits for cash/checks/money
orders (cash) are prepared and management’s representatlon that the Hsting is complete.
Randomly select 5 deposit sites (or all deposit sites if léss than 5),

Procedure Performed: Obtained the listing of deposit sites where deposits for
cash/check/money order {cash} are prepared and management’s representation that the
listing is complete.

Findings: The District has only one deposit site.

B) For each depos1t site selected, obtam a l1st1ng of collection IOLatIOHS and management ]
representation that the listing is’ ‘complete, Randomly select one collection location for
each depos1t site (e. 2., 5 collection locatmns for 5 deposit SLtes), obtam and- mspect wrttten
policies -and’ proeedures relatmg to employee -job - duties (it -no’ written - ‘policies ‘or
piocedules inquire of employees about their. jOb clunes) at-each collection' location, and
observe that job duties are properly segregated at each collection location such that

i) | Employees responsible for cash collections do not share cash drawers/régisters;

i} ‘Each employee responsible for colleeting cash isnot responsxble for preparing/making
bank deposits, ‘unless another- employee/ofﬁmal is - responsible for -reconciling
collection documentation (eg.; pre-numbered receipts) to the deposit;

i) bach employee 1esp01151ble f01 collectmg cash i$ hot 1espon51ble for- postmg collec‘uon
entries to the general ledge1 O sub31d1ary ledgers ‘unless another employee/official is
responsible for reconciling ledger postings o each other and to the deposit: and

_il?)_-f:The employee(s) responsxble for reconeﬂmg cash_ _c_ol_lectlons to the general ledge1
and/or. sub51d1ary ledgers, by .tevenue- source ‘and/or agency fund addltions are not
respons1ble for - collectmg cash, - unless - another - ‘employee/official - venﬁes ‘the

reconcﬂlat:on

Procedure Performed: Obtained the listing of cash/check/money order (cash) collections
locations for the District’s one deposit site and management’s written representation that
the listing is complete and inquired of employees about the employees’ job duties

Findings: The District has only one cash collection location.

i} Employees responsible for cash collections do not share a cash box.

i) The Employee who is responsible for collecting (cash) is also responsible for
preparing/making bank deposits. However, an outside accountant is responsible for
reconciling collection documentation to the deposit.

i) The Employee who is responsible for collecting cash is also responsible for posting
collection entries to the general ledger or subsidiary ledgers. However, an outside
accountant is responsible for reconciling ledger postings fo each other and to the
deposit.

1



COLLECTIONS (EXCLUDING ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS) (CONTINUED)

)

D)

iv}) Employees are responsible for collecting cash and the outside accountant is responsible
for reconciling cash collections to the general ledger and/or subsidiary ledgers, by
revenue source and/or agency fund additions.

Obtain from management a cepy of the bond ot insurance pohcy for theft covermg all
employees who have access {0 cash. Observe the bond or insutance policy for theft was
enforced during the fiscal period:

Procedure Performed: Obtained and read a copy of the insurance policy for theft
covering all employees who have access to cash and observed the insurance policy for theft
was enforced during the fiscal period.

Findings: Insurance policy for theft was enforced during the fiscal period.

Randomly select two dep051t dates for.each of the 5 bank accounts selected for Bank
Reconcﬂiatlons procedure HIA (select the next dep031t date chronologlcally if no deposﬂ:s
were, made oit the dates randomly selected -and randomly select -a dep051t if mulnple
deposxts are ‘made ‘on the same’ day) Altemately, the practztzoner may use-a source
documient other than bank: ss‘arement.s when Selectmg the deposit dates for fe.sfmg, such as
a. cash collectzon log, dazly revenue repo;t receipt. book, -etc. Obtain supporting

i) Observe that recelpts are sequenhally pre-numbered

it) Trace sequenually pr e-numbeled Teceipts, system’ reports, and other related collection

_ documentation to the dep051t shp
ii_i) Trace the dep031t shp total to. the actual dep031t per the bank statément.

iv). Observe the deposxt was. made w1th1n one busmess day of 1eee1pt at the collectlon

location (W1thm one week 1f the deposrtmy is more than 10 miles_ from’ the collection
locatlon ot the: deposit is less thanw $100 and the cash is stored securely in a locked safe
or ‘drawer):

v). Trace the actual deposit per the bank statement to the general ledger.

Procedure Performed: Randomly selected two deposit dates from the bank statements
for each of the 5 bank accounts selected for procedure #3A (selected the next deposit date
chronologically if no deposit was made on the date randomly selected). Obtained
supporting documentation for the selected deposits.

Findings:

i) Found the District has sequentially prenumbered receipts for rentals. However,
they do not have sequentially pre-numbered receipts for checks received from
governmental entities. It is not considered necessary for the District to have
sequentially pre-numbered receipts for this type of collection.
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COLLECTIONS (EXCLUDING ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS) (CONTINUED)

i) Found that all collection documentation (sequentially pre-numbered receipts
[when applicable] check images and general ledger) agree to the deposit slips.

iii) Found that all the deposit slip totals agreed to the actual deposit per the bank
statement.

iv) Found deposits were made within one business day of receipt for rentals. However,
we were not able to determine the date of receipt for collection from other

governmental entities.

v) Found that all the actual deposits per the bank statements were recorded in the
general ledger.

Management’s response:
No comment
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NON-PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS — (EXCLUDING CARD PURCHASE/PAYMENTS,
TRAVEL REIMBURSMENTS, AND PETTY CASH PURCHASES)

5, Non—Payroll Disbursement (Excluding Card Purchases/Payments, Travel Reimbursements, and
Detty Cash Purchdses)

A) Obtain 2 listing oflocations that process payments for the fiscal period and management 8
1ep1esentat10n that the listing is completé, Randomly select 5 locations (or all locations if
less than 5).

Procedure Performed: We obtained a listing of locations that process payments from
management and management’s representation that the listing is complete.

Findings: Found the District has one location that processes payments.

B) For each location selected under procedure #SA above, obtain- a listing of those employees
mvolved w1th non-payroll purchasing and payment functmns “Obtain wntten pohcres and
plocedures relatmg to. employee job dutles (if the ‘agency has no written policies’ ‘and
procedures then i rnqmre of employees about their job duties), and observe that job duties
are properly segregated such fhiat

) At least two employees are involved in mrtratmg a purchasé request, approving a
purchase, and placing an order/making the purchase.

fi) At least two- employees are ‘involved in processing and approving paytients fo
vendors,

il The: employees responsﬂ)le for . processmg payments tE prohrbrted from
addmg/modxtymg vendor - files,: unless another employee is . responsxble for
périodically reviewing changes to vendor filés.

IV) E:Elther the employee/ofﬁcml respon31b1e for srgmng checks matls the payment or
glves the signed  checks to an ‘employee fo mail- who: is not responsrble for
processmg payments :

itjf)':_-'"Only employees/ofﬁmals ‘authorized to’ srgn checks approve the - electlomc
drsbursement (release) of funds, whether through automated clearmghouse (ACH),
glectronic funds transfer (EFT), wire (ransfer, or some othéreléctronic means,

[Note Exceptronb to controls that constrain the legal authomty of certain public’ ofﬁmals'
{c.g., mayor of a Lawrason Act municipality) shouldnot be reported.]

Procedure Performed: We obtained a listing of employees involved with non-payrolil
purchasing and payment functions. We inquired of employees about their job duties.
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NON-PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS — (EXCLUDING CARD PURCHASE/PAYMENTS,
TRAVEL REIMBURSMENTS, AND PETTY CASH PURCHASES) (CONTINUED)

Findings:

i} Two employees are involved in initiating a purchase request, approving a purchase,
and placing an order/making a purchase,

i) Two employees are involved in processing and approving payments to vendors,

iii) The employees responsible for processing payments are not prohibited from
adding/modifying vendor files. However, the District’s board is responsible for
periodically reviewing changes to vendor files

iv} An employee who 1s responsible for signing checks gives the check to an employee
who is responsible for processing payments {0 mail. However, checks must be
approved by the board prior to mailing

v) An employee who is authorized to sign checks did not approve the electronic
disbursement of funds.

C) For.each. location selécted under procedule #5A above, obtain the entity’s ‘non-payrolt
disbursement transactlon populatlon (excluding cards and travel’ reimbursements) and
obtain’ management’s representation that the populatlon 1s complete Raridomly’ select 5
disbursements for each location; obtain supporting documentation for each transaction, and

!) ';-";'_Observe whether the d1sbursement whether by paper or electronm matched the related
original 1temzzed invoice and supportlng documentatlon indicates deliverables-included
on the inivoice weré received’ by the entity,

i) '_Obsewe whether the dlsbursement documentation included ev1dence (e g., initial/date,
electronic loggmg) of segregation of dutics tested under #5B; as apphcable

Procedure Performed: We obtained the District’s non-payroll disbursements transaction
population {excluding cards and travel reimbursements) and management’s representation that
the population was complete. We randomly selected 5 disbursements from the listing and
obtained and observed supporting documentation for each transaction.

Findings:

i} Found that disbursernents matched the related original invoice and deliverables
included on the invoices were received by the District.
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NON-PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS — (EXCLUDING CARD PURCHASE/PAYMENTS,
TRAVEL REIMBURSMENTS, AND PETTY CASH PURCHASES) (CONTINUED)

i) Found that disbursement documentation included evidence that the District is following
its policies as it relates to the segregation of duties tested under 5B(i), 5B{ii), 5B(iv).
5B(iii} is not applicable for the selected disbursements because the vendor files were
not added or modified for the disbursements. 58{v) is not applicable for the selected
disbursements because none of the disbursements were electronically disbursed.

D). Usmg the en‘uty s (main operating account and the month selected in Bank Reconciliations
procedure #3A; randomly select 5 non- payloll -related electronic disburséments (01 all
electronic disbur sements if less than 5) and observe that each elcctromc dlsbursement was
(a) appmvccl by only those" persons authorized to dlsburse funds (e.g., 51gn checks) per. the
entity’s pollcy, and (b) apploved by the requued number of -authorized 51gncrs per the
entlty s policy. Note I no elcctronic payments WEre . madc from the main ‘opetating
account during the month selected the practitioner should select an alternative -month
and/or account for testing that does: mclude electronic dlsbursements

Procedure Performed: Using the District’s main operating account for the month selected
in Bank Reconciliations procedure #3A, we selected all 3 of the District’s non-payroll-
related electronic disbursements that occurred and obtained supporting documentation for
each disbursement.

Findings:
a) Found there was no evidence disbursements were approved by those persons
authorized to disburse funds per the District’s policy.
b} Found there was no evidence disbursements were approved by the required number
of authorized signers per the Distric(’s policy.

Management’s response:
Checks will no longer be mailed by the same employee who processes payments.

In the future, employees/board members authorized to sign checks will approve the electronic
disbursement of funds.
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CREDIT CARDS/DEBIT CARDS/ FUEL CARDS/P-CARDS

6. Credit Cards/Debit Cards/Fuel Catds/Purchase Cards (Cards)

A. Obtain from management a listing of all active credit cards, bank debit cards, fuel cards,
and purchase cards (cards) for the fiscal period, including the card numbers and the name
of " the . personis who ‘maintained possession of the cards. . Obtain management’s
representation that the listing is complete:

Procedure Performed: We obtained from management a listing of all active credit cards,
bank debit cards, fuel card, and P-cards and related information for the fiscal period and
obtained management’s wriiten confirmation that the list was complete.

Findings: The list contains only 1 fuel card and related information, The District has no
other types of cards.

B. Using the 11st1ng prepared by management réﬁdbmly select 5 cards (or all cards if less than
5)-that were used during the fiscal: perlod -Randomly: select one monthly statement or
combined statement for each catd: (f01 a debit card, randomly -select one monthly bank
stateinent), obtain supporting documentation, and:

i) Observe whethe1 there is ev1dence tlnt the monthly statement or oombmed statement
exceptlon reports for excessive tuel card usage) were reviewed and approved n wntmg
(or electromcally approved), by someone.other than the authorlzed card holder. (those
instances. requiring such approval that. may constram the legal authouty of certain

: pubhc ofﬂmals, such as the mayor of 'a Lawrason Act munlclpahty, should not be
reported.)

i) Observe that finance charges and late fees were not assessed on the selected statements.

Procedure Performed: We selected the 1 fuel card from the list obtained in #6A above
that was used during the fiscal period. We randomly selected and obtained one monthly
statement and supporting documentation for the selected fuel card, We observed the
statement and supporting documentation were reviewed and approved, in writing, by
somecone other than the authorized card holder, We observed the stalement to determine
whether finance charges and late fees were not assessed on the selected statement.

Findings: The 1 fuel card and supporting documentation selected was reviewed and
approved by a Board member.

Found that finance charges and late fees were not assessed.
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CREDIT CARDS/DEBIT CARDS/ FUEL CARDS/P-CARDS (CONTINUED)

'_C.'_,;Usmg the monthly statements or combined statements selected under plocedule #7B
above, excludmg fuel cards, 1and0mly select 10 transactions (or all transactions if less than
10) {rom each’ statement, and obtain supportmg documentanon for the transactlons (eg.,
each card should have 10 transactions subject to mspecuon) For-each transaction, observe
that it is supported by (1) an ongmal itemized receipt that identifies plemsely what was
puwhased (2) -written doctmlen’tatlon of the busmess/pubhc purpose,” -and - (3)
documentatlon of the 1nd1v1dmls part101pat1ng in meals (for meal charges only).” For
missing receipts, the p1act1t10ne1 should describe the nature of the transaction and observe
whethcr management had a compensating. control to address ‘missing receipts; such as a

“missing receipt statement” that is subject to increased scrutiny.

Procedure #6C is not applicable. (See #6A above). The District only has fuel cards,
which are excluded from this step.

Management’s response;
No comment.
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TRAVEL AND TRAVEL-RELATED EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS (EXCLUDING
CARD TRANSACTIONS)

7. Travel and Travel-Related Expense Reimbursements (excluding card transactions)

A) Obtain from management a hstmg of all travel and travel-related expense reimbursements
duung the fiscal period and management s repxesentatlon that the listing or general. ledger
is complete. Randomly select 5 reunbursements, obtain the related expense reimbursement
forms/prepaid‘expense documentation of each selected reimbursement, as well as the
supporting docurnentation. For.each of the 5 reimbursements selected:

i) If reimbursed using a pe1 diem, observe that the approved reimbursement rate is no
more than those rates estabhshed elther by the State of Louisiana or the U.S. General
Services Administration (www, £58.g0V).

u) _If 1e11nburs<,d usmg actual costs, observe that the re1mbu1 sement it supported by an
original itemized receipt that. 1dent1ﬁes precisely what was purchased.

purpose (fm meal c]1a1 ges observe that the documentatlon 1ncludes the names of thoqe
individuals palt1olpat1ng) and othier documentation required by Written Policies and
Procedures procedure #1A(vij):

v} Observe that each rexmbuzsement was reviewed and approved, in writing, by soméone
other than the person receiving: relmbursement

Procedure Performed: We Inquired of management and obtained management’s written
confirmation that they did not have travel and travel! related expense reimbursements
during the current fiscal period.

Findings: Found there was no travel and travel related expense reimbursements during

the current fiscal period.

Management’s response:
No Comment
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CONTRACTS

8. Contracts

A) ‘Obtain from managcmem a I1st1ng of all ag;eements/contlactb for professmnal services,
materials and supphes, leases, and construction ’lCtIVlthS that were initiated or. “renewed
durmg the fiscal period. :Alfer narely, the practitioner may use dan eqmvalent selection
SOUrce, such'as an active ‘vendor-list, Obtain management’s representation that the listing
is compléte, Randomly select 5 confracts (or all contracts if less than 5) from the listing,
excluding the practitioner’s contract, and

i) Observe whether the contract was bld in accmdance with the Louisiana Public Bid Law

(e.g., solicited quotes or bids,.advertised); if required by law.

ii) Observe whether the. contract was approved by the governmg body/board, if 1equ1red
by policy. or law (e.g., Lawrason Act, Home Rule Charter)

iil) ‘If the contract was amended (e.g., change order); observe the original contract terms
provided for such an amendment and that amendments were made in comphance with
the contract terms (e.g.; 1f approval is required for any amendment ‘was. approval
documented),

iv) Randomly select one payment from the fiscal period for each of the 5 contracts, obtain
the supporting invoice, agree the invoice to the contract terms, and observe the invoice
and related payment agreed to the. terms and conditions of the contract.

Procedure Performed: Obtained a listing of all agreements/contracts for professional
services, materials and supplies, leases, and construction activities that were initiated or
renewed during the fiscal period and management’s representation that the listing is
complete, The listing contained 1 contract. Selected the contract and tandomly selected one
payment from the fiscal period.

Findings:

i) Observed that the contract is not subject to the Louisiana Public Bid Law or
Procurement Code.

ii) Observed that the contract was approved by the Commission’s board, as required
by their policy.

iii) Observed the contract provided for an amendment, and the amendment was made
in compliance with the contract terms.

iv) This step is not applicable because the District was not required to make payments
for the fiscal period.

Management’s response:
No Comment
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PAYROLL AND PERSONNEL
9. Payroll and Petsonhel

A) Obtam a hstmg of employees and officials. employed during ‘the. fiscal period and

. mcmagement s representation that the listing is complete. Randomly. select’s employees or
officials, obtain related - pald salaties and personnel files, and agree paid salaries to
atthorized salaties/pay tates in the’ personnel files.

- Procedure Performed: We obtained a listing of employees employed during the fiscal
period and obtain management’s written representation that the listing is complete. We
selected all 3 employees listed and obtained their related pald salaries and personnel files,
and agreed salaries to authorized salaries

Findings: The listing contained 3 employees and no elected officials.

B) Randomly select one pay peuod during the fiscal period: For the 5 employees or ofﬁcmls
selected. under #9A above, obtain atténdance records and leave documentation for the pay
périgd, and;

i. Obsewe all selected employees or ofﬁc1als documented their daily attendance and
Obsewe whether superv1sors approved the attendance and leave of the selected
_ employees or officials;
iii, Observe any leave accrued or taken during the pay period is reflected in the entity’s
cumula‘twe leave records.
iV, OIJserve the. rate pald to the employees or officials agree to the authouzed salary/pay
pate found within the personnel file.

Procedure Performed: We randomly selected one pay period during the fiscal period
(Pay Period ending 2/3/2023) and obtained attendance records and leave documentation
for that pay period for the 3 employees selected under #9A.

i) Observed all selected employees documented their daily attendance and leave.
ii). Observed supervisor approved the aitendance and leave of the selected employees.
i) Observed any leave accrued or taken during the pay period is reflected in the
Department’s cumulative leave records.
iv} Observed the rate paid to the employees agree to the authouzed salary found w1th1n
the personnel file.

C) Obtain a 11Stmg of those employees or ofﬁcmls that recewed termmauon payments dumng
the fiscal peuod and. _management’s: replesentatxon that the list is’ complete: Random]y
seleot two employees or officials; obtain related documentatlon of the hours and pay rates
used m management s term1nat1on payment oalcu]atlons and the entlty s pOlle on
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PAYROLL AND PERSONNEL (CONTINUED)

: records agree the pay rates 1o the employee or ofﬁc1als authonzed pay mtes i the
employee or ofﬁcnls personnel files;- and agree the termination payment to entity pohey

Procedure. Performed: Inquired of management and obtained management’s wr_ltten'
representation that no employees received termination payments during the fiscal period.

Findings: Found no termination payments were made during the fiscal period.

D) Obtain management S repIesentation that employer and. employee portions of thlrd-party
pfzyxoll related -amounts (e.g., payroll taxes, retirement contributions, health insurance
premiums, galmshments workers’ compensation premiums, etc.) have béen paid, and any
associated forms have been filed, by required deadlines.

Procedure Performed: Inquired of management and obtained management’s written:
representation that employer and employee portions of third-party payroll related amounts
have been paid, and all associated forms have been filed by required deadline.

Findings: Found that employer and employee portions of third-party payroll related
amounts have been paid, and all associated forms have been filed by required deadline.

Management’s response;
No Comment

22



ETHICS

A) Usmg the S randomly selected employees/ofﬁuals from Payroll and Petsonnel procedure
#9A obtain ethics documentation from management, and:

i Obselve ‘whether the documentatlon demonstrates gach- employee/ofﬁmal completed
one hour of ethics iraining during the calendar year as required by R.S, 42:1170.

i) - Observe “whether the entlty mamtams documentat]on whlch demonstrates each
employee and ofﬁelal were notified of any changes to the entity’s ethics policy during
the fiscal period, as applicable.

Procedure Performed: Obtained and observed ethics documentation from management
for the 3 employees selected from procedure #9A. Obtained management’s representation
that there were no changes to the District’s Ethics Policy during the current fiscal year,

Findings:
i) Observed the documentation demonstrates each employee completed one hour of ethics

training during the fiscal period.

ii} This procedure is not applicable. There were no changes to the District’s ethics policy
during the fiscal period

B)'_'Z,Inquu e and/orobserve whether the agency has appointed an ethics designee as required by
RS 42:1170.

Procedure Performed: Inquired of management and obtained management’s written
representation that the District has not appointed an ethics designee.

Findings: Found that the District has not appointed an ethics designee.

Management’s response:
In the future, we will appoint an ethics designee.
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DEBT SERVICE

11. Debt Service

A) Obtam a hstmg of bonds/notes and other debt instruments issued durmg the fiscal pe1 iod
and management’s 1eplesentat10n that the' hstmg is complete. Select all debt instruments
on the hstmg, obtain supporting documentatlon, and ‘observe State Bond Cominission
approval was obtained for each debt instrument issued as required by Atticle VII, Section
8 of the Louisiana Constitution,

Procedure Performed: Inquired of management and obtained management’s
representation that the listing contains no bonds/notes and other debt instruments during
the fiscal pertod.

Findings: Found that the listing contained no bonds/notes and other debt instruments were
issued during the fiscal period.

B) Obtain :a listing: of - bonds/notes - outstanding at :the_¢nd . of -the - fiscal period :.and
management’s representatlon that the listing is complete Randomly select one bond/note,
inspect debt covenants, -obtain. supportmg documentation for the reserve balance -and
payments,. and agree actual reserve balances and ‘payments to ‘those requued by debt
covenants (mcludmg contingency funds, short-lived asset funds, or other funds required by
the debt covenanis):.

Procedure Performed: Obtained from management a listing of bonds/notes outstanding
at the end of the fiscal period. Obtained management’s written representation that the list
is complete. Selected the one bond, inspected debt covenants, and obtained supportmg
documentation for debt covenants requirements.

Findings: Found that the debt covenants requirements are met.

Management’s response:
No comment.
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FRAUD NOTICE

12; Fraund Notice

A. Obtam a hstmg of nnsappmpuatxons of pubhc funds and assets during the fiscal periodand
management 5 representanon that the listing is complete Select all nnsapproprlatlons on
the listing, obtain supporting documentation; and’ obsewe that the entity reported the
misappt oprlatlon( s)to- the leglslatlve auditor and the district attorney of the parish in which
the entity is-domiciled as required by.R.S. 24:523,

Procedure Performed: Inquired of management and obtained management’s written
representation that the District did not have any misappropriation of public funds and assets
during the fiscal period.

Findings: Found the District did not have any misappropriation of public funds and assets
during the fiscal period.

B, 'Obselve the entlty has posted, on its premises and website, the notice required. by R.S.

24:523.1 concerning the reporting of misappropriation, fraud, waste, or abuse of public
funds.

Procedure Performed: Observed the District posted, on its premises the notice required
by R.S. 24-523.1. Obtained management’s representation that the District does not have a
website.

Findings: Found the District posted, on its premises the notice required by R.S. 24-523.1.
Found the District does not have a website.

Management’s response:
No Comment
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DISASTER RECOVERY/BUSINESS CONTINUITY

13. Information Technology Disaster Recovery/Businéss Continuity

A) Perform. the followmg procedures, verbally discuss the results with management ‘and
report “We performed the procedure and discussed the results with management.”

i)

jil)

Obtain and inspect the entxty s most recent documentatlon that it has backed up its
critical data (if no written documentatlon, inquire_ of ‘personnel 1espon>1ble for backmg
up critical data) and obse1 ve that such backup (a) occurred within the past week (b) was
not stored on the government’s local server or network, and (c) was encrypted.

‘Obtain and inspect the entity’s most recent documentation ‘that it has tested/verified

that its backups can be restored (1f no written documentatlon then i inquire of personnel
responsible for testmg/verlfymg backup restoratlon) and observe evidence that ‘the
test/verification was successfully performed within the past 3 months.

Obtam a hstmg of the; enuty s computels cmrently in use and their related locations;
arid management s 1epresentatlon that the listing is complete Randomly select 5
computers and’ obsewe while management demonstrates that the selected computers
have current and actwe ant1v1rus software and that the operfitmg systemand accounting
system software in use dre currently supporied by the vendor.

B). Randomly selected 5 tcnmnated employees (ot all terminated employees .if less than 5)
using the list of terminated employees obtained in plocedure #0C. Observe evidence that
the selected terminated employees have been removed or disable from the network.

Procedure Performed: We performed the procedures.

Findings: Verbally discussed the results with management.
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PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT

14. Prevention of Sexual Harassment
A) Using the's randomly selected employees/ofﬁcmls from Payroll and Personnel plocedure
#9A, obtain sexual hatassment training documentation from management, and observe that

the documeritation demonstrates-each employee/official completed at least one hour.of
sexual harassment training during the calendar year as required by R.S. 42:343,

Procedure Performed: Obtained and read the sexual harassment training documentation
for all 4 of the District’s employees, and observed that each employee completed at least
one hour of sexual harassment training during the calendar year as required by R.S. 42:343,

Findings: Found all 4 employees completed at least one hour of sexual harassment training
during the calendar year.

B) Observe the entity: has posted its’ Sexual harassment polu.y and complaint procedure on its
Webmte (or in‘a conspictious location on the entity’ s premises if the entity does not havea
website).

Procedure Performed: Inquired of management and obtained management’s wriiten
representation that the District does not have a website and observed the District did post
its sexual harassment policy and complaint procedure on its premises.

Findings: Found the District does not have a website, However, the District did post the
sexual harassment policy and complaint procedure on its premises.

€) Obtain the entlty s annual. SChLI'iI harassment report for the current fiscal period, observe
that the- report was dated on or before February 1, and observe it includes the applicable
requirements of R.S; 42:344:

i) Number and percentage of public servanis in the agency who have completed the
_ tralmng requlrements
) ‘Numpber of sexual harassment. complamts recelved by the agency,
iil) - Nurmber of complamts which resulted in a ﬁndmg that sexual harassment occurred
iv) Number of complamts in which the finding of sexual harassment resulted in discipline
or correctxve act10n and

Procedure Performed: Obtained the District’s annual sexual harassment report for the
current fiscal period

Findings: The report was dated on or before February 1. The report contained all the
applicable information requirements of R.S, 42:344. No complaints of sexual harassment
were received by the District.

Management’s response:
No commeni
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